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To engage the CSUF student body to 
ACTIVELY PREPARE for their future by:
1. Providing Guidance
2. Sharing Resources
3. Connecting with Employers
4. Instilling Confidence
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To prepare Titans for their future career 
success by utilizing Career Success 
Center resources and guidance to gain 
confidence and take action.
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CAREER COACHES

CAREER CENTER STAFF
From left to right: Jenna Ross (Marketing & Communications Specialist), Cassandra Nava (Employer Relations & Front Desk 
Coordinator), Lorraine Rigoli (Events Specialist), Daniel Andrade (Career Specialist - College  of the Arts), Stephanie Reyes 
(Senior Associate Director of Employer Relations), Wendy Zambrano (Career Specialist - College of Humanities and Social 

Sciences), Jennifer Mojarro (Director), Isabel Perez (Career Specialist - College of Business and Economics), Susel Robledo 
(Associate Director of Counseling and Assessment), Sanjay McDonald (IT Specialist), Gabriela Montes (Career Specialist - 

College of Education), Leilani Landin (Career Specialist - College of Natural Sciences and Mathematics), Elisabeth Bobadilla 
(Career Specialist - College of Health and Human Development), Jessica Casica (Career Educator & Employer Relations 

Specialist), Jackie Olsen (Office Lead & Budget Analyst)

From left to right: Saul Campa, Tania Lopez, Dante White, Keer Wang, Andee Choi
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Dear students, alumni, and partners, 

As we reflect on the past year, I am proud to share the Career Center’s remarkable progress 
and achievements. Our commitment to enhancing career opportunities and support for our 
students and alumni has led to several key initiatives and successes. 

Our I Am First program continues to play a pivotal role in empowering First-generation 
students at CSUF. This year, we proudly expanded its reach to focus on College of the Arts 
students in the I Am First: I Am an Artist cohort. Further enhancing our commitment to 
nurturing the growth and success of these talented individuals. In June 2023, the Career 
Center proudly received the prestigious NACE Award for Career Services Excellence in the 
large-college category, recognizing the impact of our “I Am First” program. 

One of our significant accomplishments this year was the implementation of Hiration, a 
cutting-edge career services platform. This tool has revolutionized how we assist students in 
crafting professional resumes and preparing for their job searches. With Hiration, our users 
can now access personalized resume templates, AI-driven feedback, and a comprehensive 
suite of career-building resources. This has empowered our students to present their best 
selves to potential employers, increasing their competitiveness in the job market. 

Additionally, we have seen a notable increase in career fair attendance. By expanding our 
outreach efforts and collaborating with a diverse range of employers, we have provided our 
students with unparalleled networking opportunities. This year, we hosted a record number 
of companies, offering a broad spectrum of industries for our students to explore. The 
increased participation from students and employers underscores the value and impact of 
these events. 

Looking ahead, we remain committed to fostering an environment where career development 
is a key component of the educational experience. We will continue to innovate and adapt, 
ensuring that our students and alumni are well-equipped to navigate their career journeys 
successfully. 

Thank you for your continued support and engagement with our Career Center. Together, we 
are building a future of opportunities. 
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A MESSAGE FROM OUR DIRECTOR

Best wishes,

Jennifer Mojarro
Director, Career Center
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GENERAL USAGE

CAREER ADVISING & COUNSELING

WORKSHOPS & PRESENTATIONS

0.1% AMERICAN INDIAN OR ALASKA NATIVE

8.7% 8.2%

19.3%

46.2%

11.4%
5.3%

0.9%

FIRST YEAR
SOPHOMORE
JUNIOR
SENIOR
GRAD/POST-BAC
ALUMNI
NON-DEGREE

STUDENT LEVELETHNICITY

0.2% NATIVE HAWAIIAN OR OTHER PACIFIC ISLANDER

HISPANIC/LATINO

ASIAN

WHITE

NONRESIDENT ALIEN
TWO OR MORE RACES

BLACK OR AFRICAN 
AMERICAN

UNKNOWN
48.3%

22.4%

13.6%

NOT REPRESENTED IN GRAPH:

0.3% UNKNOWN
UNKNOWN

ECS | 21.2%

HHD | 15%

EDU | 0.7%

8,254 UNIQUE 
USERS

0.3% NONBINARY
44.8% MALE
54.6% FEMALE

COLLEGE PARENT EDUCATION

GRADUATED COLLEGE

SOME COLLEGE

STUDENT IS FIRST-GEN

35.9%
22.2%
29.5%
12.4%

CBE | 18.3%

HSS | 17.7%

COMM | 10.4%

NSM | 8.1%

COTA | 5.4%
OTHER | 5.4%

NON-DEGREE STUDENTS | 5.4%

UNKNOWN

22,937 PLATFORM
LOGINS

3,719 UNIQUE
STUDENTS

5,256 TOTAL
SESSIONS

2,413
2,559

285

SCHEDULED APPOINTMENTS

DRIVE-THRU SESSIONS

DROP-INS AT COLLEGES

21,279 total
STUDENT ATTENDANCE

CAREER EDUCATION 
& JOB SEARCH 
PREPARATION 

PROGRAMS
WORKSHOPS

PANEL 
DISCUSSIONS

CLASS
PRESENTATIONS
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JOB & INTERNSHIP LISTINGS

EMPLOYER RECRUITING

CAREER EXPOS ����������
�������������
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GRADUATE SCHOOL EXPO

STEM INTERNSHIP & CAREER EXPO

PART-TIME & SEASONAL JOB FAIR

INTERNSHIP & CAREER EXPO (FALL)

ENGINEERING & COMPUTER SCIENCE CAREER FAIR

BUSINESS CAREER EXPO

TEACHER JOB FAIR

INTERNSHIP & CAREER EXPO (SPRING)

TOTAL

92 428
63 1051
27 760
86 958
41 604
43 659
56 187
90 1060

498

46,747
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��� �����RECRUITING
EVENTS EMPLOYERS STUDENTS ��� INCREASE

ON-CAMPUS
RECRUITING
ENGAGEMENT

FROM ‘22-’23

20 20 6STUDENTS INTERVIEWS EMPLOYERS

5,707

��
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GENERAL DATA
in an effort to be responsive to workforce needs, the Career Center strives to provide services and programs that prepare students for participation in a global society, 
The following are some Career Center highlights for the 2023-2024 academic year.

GENERAL USAGE

8,254 UNIQUE YEARS

54.6% FEMALE

44.8% MALE

0.3% NONBINARY

0.3% UNKNOWN

COLLEGE

2.8% BLACK 
OR 
AFRICAN 
AMERICAN

3.1% 
TWO 
OR 
MORE 
RACES

6.8% NONRESIDENT 
ALIEN

2.8% UNKNOWN

13.6% WHITE

22.4% ASIAN

48.3% HISPANIC/LATINO

8.7% FIRST 
YEAR

8.2% SOPHOMORE

JUNIOR

46.2% SENIOR

11.4% GRAD/POST-BAC

5.3% ALUMNI

0.9% NON-DEGREE

WORKSHOPS & PRESENTATIONS

553 events CAREER EDUCATION 
& 
NG SEARCH 
PREPARATION 
 
PROGRAMS

WORKSHOPS PANEL DISCUSSIONS CLASS PRESENTATIONS 21279 STUDENT ATTENDANCE

46,747  POSITIONS 8,452 Full-Time Jobs34189 Internships

1,896 Part-Time Jobs2,921 Academic Internships

EMPLOYER RECRUITING
RECRUITING EVENTS 476 EMPLOYERS 5756 STUDENTS 75% INCREASE FROM '22-'23

ON-CAMPUS RECRUITING 
ENGAGEMENT

CAREER EXPOS 
 NUMBER OF ORGANIZATIONSNUMBER OF STUDENTS

GRADUATE SCHOOL EXPO 92 428 

STEM INTERNSHIP & CAREER EXPO 63 1051 

PART-TIME & SEASONAL JOB FAIR 27 760 

INTERNSHIP & CAREER EXPO (FALL) 86 958 

ENGINEERING & COMPUTER SCIENCE CAREER FAIR 41 604 

BUSINESS CAREER EXPO 43 659 

TEACHER JOB FAIR 56 187 

INTERNSHIP & CAREER EXPO (SPRING) 90 1060 

TOTAL 498 5,707 

54% INCREASE YEAR OVER YEAR IN CAREER FAIR ATTENDENCE
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OVERALL HIGHLIGHTS

OVER THE PAST YEAR
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CAREER SPECIALIST AND COUNSELING APPOINTMENTS

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT
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HIGHLIGHTS OF STUDENT LEARNING OUTCOMES

CLASS YEAR

PA G E  |  6

Student Comprehensive SURVEY

MEASUREMENT, DATA COLLECTION, AND ANALYSIS
2200 completed surveys 8,736 TOTAL SURVEYED 25% RESPONSE RATE

92& Recommend other students take advantage 
of these services 89% Utilizing these services 

has been a valuable 
learning experience

82% Expectations were met

Most Utilized Career Center Services

47% Career Fairs & Expos

35% Workshops
31% Counseling: Scheduled Appointment 
(in-person)

24% Virtual Scheduled Appointments

16% Virtual Drop-in Hours

Most Utilized Virtual and Online 
Services

39% Virtual Scheduled Appointments

39% Online Career Guide

39% Titan Connection: Jobs and 
Internships
29% Virtual Drop-in Appointments

29% Virtual, LIve Zoom Webinars/Workshops

Preferred Method of Receiving 
Career Info

68% In-Person, One On One Sessions

47% Virtual Appointments

36% Experiential opportunities (employer site 
visit, job shadow, internships, etc)

35% Expert Advice from Professionals/Alumni

27% Peer-to-Peer Advising

Top Reasons For Using Career 
Center Services

47% Help with Internships

47% Help with My Job Search

42% Help with Career Exploration

34% Help Developing Academic 
and Career Plans
22% Interview Preparation

Part Time Positions

56% Applied for one or more part time 
jobs

33% Interviewed for one or more part time jobs

28% Have been offered one or more part 
time jobs

Full Time Positions

35% Applied for one or more full time 
positions

19% Interviewed for one or more full 
time positions

17% Have been offered one or more 
full time positions

Internships

54% Applied for one or more internships

26% Interviewed for one or more internships

20% Have been offered one or 
more internships

Grad School Programs

14% Applied to a graduate or professional 
program

10% Interviewed for a graduate or professional 
program
10% Been accepted into a graduate or 
professional program

Students moderately or strongly agreed that the Career Center impacted their ability to:

89% Write an effective resume

83% Explain how their major is related 
to career opportunities

84% Conduct a job search

79% Conduct an internship search

78% Develop an effective cover letter

77% Prepare for an interview

74% Develop a more effective personal statement

73% Understand the graduate or professional school 
application process

65% Interview for graduate or professional school

CAREER SPECIALIST AND COUNSELING APPOINTMENTS
Student�s responses represent strongly agreed or moderately agreed, utilizing these services:

62% Met with a career specialist this past academic 
year (1-2 times)

90% Meeting with a Career Specialist was a valuable learning experience

83% Career Specialist provided valuable career options based on interests and major

97% Career Specialist provided insightful industry information that was related to major and interests

77% As a result of using career services, I am more Career Ready

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT
51% More individual appointment availability34% More services available in 

visible campus locations
31% More evening workshops

30% Additional extended drive-thru hours28% More online webinars 9% More events geared toward international 
students

CLASS YEAR

First Year 11%
Sophomore 11%

Junior 29%

Senior 34%
Graduate 10%

Alumni 4%
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This year, the Career Center proudly advanced its employer engagement efforts to 
connect students with meaningful career opportunities. Our team of dedicated college 
career specialists and employer relations staff collaborated with a diverse range of 
employers, fostering relationships that opened doors for internships, full-time roles, and 
career exploration. Through targeted outreach and strategic partnerships, we engaged 
approximately 630 employers across various industries, hosting 149 networking events, 
career fairs, and on-campus recruitment activities. These efforts provided students with 
direct access to professionals, enabling them to gain insights into potential career paths 
and develop essential skills for success. 

During this period, we were also excited to launch our First Destination Survey and look 
forward to gathering critical post-graduate outcomes data. Additionally, next year we plan 
to introduce an Internship Outcomes Survey to collect data on where students are securing 
internships.

As we continue to expand our employer engagement initiatives, our commitment remains 
steadfast: to bridge the gap between education and employment, empowering students to 
thrive in their chosen fields.

PA G E  |  8

Stephanie Reyes

Senior Associate Director of Employer Relations

A MESSAGE FROM OUR SENIOR ASSOCIATE DIRECTOR
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OVERALL RESULTS

EMPLOYER DEVELOPMENT MODEL

122 175 109EMPLOYERS
TARGETED

NEW EMPLOYERS
TARGETED

EMPLOYER 
ENGAGEMENTS

3 C AT E G O R I E S  F O R  E N G A G E M E N T  L E V E L S
This  employer  development model  ident i f ies target  employers and al locates them into one 
of  three categories based on their  level  o f  engagement wi th the Career  Center.

8 C O L L E G E  C A R E E R
S P E C I A L I S T S 20 E X I S T I N G  A N D  N E W

E M P LO Y E R S

EMPLOYER TARGET LIST
Each academic year, the Specialists work alongside the Senior Associate Director to develop an employer target l ist .  This l ist 
includes a minimum of 20 employers that the specialist targets throughout the year using the employer engagement levels .

FOSTER
• Outreach to employers
• Employer si te visi t
• Introductory phone 

calls and emails
• Recruitment Strategy 

proposal

E XPOSURE & 
BRANDING

• Ti tan Connection 
job/internship posting

• Email blast
• Information session
• Career Fair

ENGAGE
• Workshop facilitation
• College engagement
• Resume critiques/mock 

interviews
• Job shadow 

program/company-hosted tour
• On-campus interviews
• Employer partnership program
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ENGAGED TARGETED EMPLOYERS

EMPLOYER ENGAGEMENTS BY COLLEGE

NATURAL SCIENCE & 
MATHEMATICS

COLLEGE OF 
THE ARTS

BUSINESS & 
ECONOMICS

HEALTH & HUMAN 
DEVELOPMENT

Humanities and Social Sciences, Communications, Engineering and Computer Science, and College of Education Career 
Specialist positions were vacant during this reporting period.

44 29

80 33

ON-CAMPUS ENGINEERING RESIDENCY - YEAR 7 
Cal State Fullerton is one of only a handful of universities in California to have a Google Engineering Resident on campus. The Google 
Engineering Residency program is designed to hone residents’ technical skills, provide programming experience on Google 
Engineering teams, and offer mentorship opportunities.  

other targeted employers include...

PA G E  |  1 0

College Career Specialist
EMPLOYER ENGAGEMENT INITIATIVE

Fall 2023 marked the ninth year of the Career Center's Employer Engagement Initiative, spearheaded by its eight college career specialists. 
Each specialist is tasked with building and maintaining a portfolio of at least 20 employers specific to their college annually. This 
initiative is designed to create meaningful opportunities for students to engage with employers through various activities. By fostering these 
proactive connections, the program aims to introduce students to a diverse range of career paths, internships, and job opportunities.

OVERALL RESULTS
175 NEW EMPLOYERS 
TARGETED 

109 EMPLOYER ENGAGEMENTS 

122 EMPLOYERS 
TARGETED

8 COLLEGE CAREER 
SPECIALISTS

20 EXISTING AND NEW 
EMPLOYERS

EMPLOYER DEVELOPMENT MODEL

3 CATEGORIES FOR ENGAGEMENT LEVELS

FOSTER

NATURAL SCIENCE AND 
 MATHEMATICS 44

COLLEGE OF 
THE ARTS 
29

BUSINESS AND 
ECONOMICS 
80

HEALTH & HUMAN 
DEVELOPMENT 
33

Google ON-CAMPUS ENGINEERING RESIDENCY - YEAR 7 Cal State Fullerton is one of only a handful 
of universities in California to have a Google Engineering Resident on campus. The Google Engineering 
Residency program is designed to hone residents� technical skills, provide programming experience 
on Google Engineering teams, and offer mentorship opportunities.

other targeted employers include... 

Disney College Program, Cintas, Enterprise Mobility, US Bank, NFL, Sony 
Pictures Animation, United Way Orange County, Boys  Girls Clubs 
of Central Orange Coast Costa Mesa Irvine Newport Beach Orange 
Santa Ana, AbilityFirst, Telemundo, SoFi Stadium, Disney Live 
Entertainment, Zymo Research, WB Animation, Takeda, HACU, Edwards, 
Bunim Murray Productions We are family, Big Brothers Big Sisters 
of Orange County  the Inland Empire, NBC Universal.
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TOP EMPLOYERS RECRUITING TITANS

EMPLOYERS FROM SIX MAIN INDUSTRIES

3,360 484 employer
responses 752 hires

reported

A survey was sent out to 3,360 employers in July 2024 to gather information regarding the number of CSUF students hired, company size and 
industry, and career readiness competencies. Data does not refect number of any unpaid hires. 

GOVERNMENT/NONPROFIT/SOCIAL SERVICE - 21%

BUSINESS - 20%

HEALTH SCIENCE - 19%

ENGINEERING/TECHNOLOGY - 6%
ENTERTAINMENT/FINE ARTS - 6%
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CAREER READINESS COMPETENCIES

NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES IN ORGANIZATIONS

LEVEL OF STUDENT SATISFACTION

OVER 5,000 1,000 to 4,000 500 to 999

50 to 99 UNDER 50100 to 499

12% 11% 6%

14% 11% 51%

Employers who hired a CSUF student moderately to strongly agree that CSUF students display the following Career Readiness Competencies

PA G E  |  1 2

EMPLOYER HIRING TRENDS
A survey was sent out to 3,360 employers in July 2024 to gather information regarding the number of CSUF students hired, company size and 
industry, and career readiness competencies. Data does not reflect number of any unpaid hires.

3360 surveys sent to 
employers

484 employer responses 752 hires reported

Amazon, 
Enterprise Mobility",
CINTAS, 
Google, 
Kellogg's, 

the Y, 
KPMG, 
UNITED WAY, 
VITAS Healthcare, 

DOW JONES NEWS FUND, 
SOUTHERN 
GLAZER'S WINE  SPIRITS, 
Sherwin-Williams, 

Disney COLLEGE PROGRAM, 
think 
TOGETHER, 
MOSS ADAMS, 
EY, 
County of 
Orange CALIFORNIA, 
Providence, 
St. Jude Medical 
Center, 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA Franchise Tax 
Board, 
Public Works LOS ANGELES COUNTY, 
Buena 
Park CALIFORNIA, 
HCVT HOLTHOUSE | CARLIN 
| VAN TRIGT, LLP

NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES IN ORGANIZATIONS

NACE CAREER READINESS COMPETENCIES

Employers who hired a CSUF student moderately to strongly agree that CSUF students display the following Career Readiness

TECHNOLOGY 95%TEAMWORK  97%COMMUNICATION 95%

CAREER AND SELF DEVELOPMENT 
92%

EQUITY AND INCLUSION 
89%

CRITICAL THINKING 89%

PROFESSIONALISM 93 % LEADERSHIP 87 %



STUDENT EVALUATION
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119
Business and 
Economics39%

Humanities and
Social Sciences30%

The Arts 2%

Health and 
Human Development 10%

Natural Sciences 
and Mathematics 6%

Engineering and
Computer Science 3%

Communications 10%

student participants

6% 3% 39% 43% 3% 5%

Class Level

“Titan Takeover has given 
me a valuable experience 
in helping me decide my 
future. I don't feel so 
scared about what's 
next after graduation.” 

Students say...

76%

Program met 
or exceeded 
expectations

79%

Students would 
reccomend their 

host match

“I found Titan Takeover to be 
an eye-opening experience. 
No matter what you observe, 
where you go, or what you do 
at your host sites, you will 
learn something.” 

EMPLOYER EVALUATION

63 employer participants 230 shadowing opportunities

97% of employers said students 
met or exceeded expectations86% of hosts were willing to 

participate next year

“Joining forces with CSUF to introduce 
young adults to the corporate work space 
was both rewarding and refreshing for 
our team.” 

“Working with students from CSUF Titan 
Takeover program solidified the depth of 
education students are receiving in [their] 
field. We were impressed that our Titans 
were able to jump in and help at a higher 
level without much prep.”
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Major
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2020-2024
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13 cohorts since the 
start of the program

started in

SPRING 
2020 482 students completed

the program
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$56,000 has been awarded since the inception of the program to 
I Am First students who successfully completed a 
scholarship project and presentation.

“The I Am First Program has been an 
invaluable resource in shaping my 
professional mindset. It has enhanced 
my ability to communicate effectively 
with professionals and has boosted my 
confidence in pursuing future career 
opportunities.”

“Thanks to I Am First, I was 
able to embrace and 
empower myself along with 
other first generation students 
at CSUF.” 

6

7

220

262

cohorts

cohorts

students

students

SIGNATURE PROGRAM

TITAN TAKEOVER
119 student participants

Communications 10%

Engineering and Computer 
Science 3%

Natural Sciences 6%

Health and Human Development 
10%

The Arts 2%
Freshman 
6%

Sophomore 
3%

Junior 
39%

Senior 
43%

Grad 
Student 
3%

Alumni (within 
one year 
of graduation) 
5%

I AM FIRST 2020-2024

started in SPRING 
2020 

13 cohorts since the start of the program

482 the program

1ST & 2ND YEAR STUDENTS

6 cohorts 220 students

TRANSFER, 3RD & 4TH YEAR STUDENTS

7 cohorts 262 students

SCHOLARSHIP PROJECT OPPORTUNITY
$56000 has been awarded since the inception of the program to I Am First students who successfully 
completed a scholarship project and presentation.



fullerton.edu/career
@csufcareer

Langsdorf Hall 208
800 N. State College Blvd
Fullerton, CA

CSUF Career Center STUDENT 
AFFAIRS
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